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Memorandum
To: Secretary Matthew A. Beaton, Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs
From: Kirstie Pecci, Staff Attorney, MASSPIRG

Date: September 25, 2015

Regarding: EEA No. 15356 Southbridge Recycling & Disposal Park, Draft Environmental Impact
Report |

L. Introduction

Southbridge Recycling and Disposal Park (“Casella”) is the operator of the Southbridge Landfill, located
at 165 Barefoot Road, Southbridge, Massachusetts (the “Landfill”). On August 17, 2015, Casella
submitted a Draft Environmental Impact Report to the Executive Office of Energy and Environmental
Affairs MEPA Office (“DEIR”). Casella proposes to expand the Landfill’s disposal capacity by 4,461,600
tons and build over 32.78 acres of new landfill cells.

The proposed expansion has been divided into four phases. Phase I would allow Casella to move many of
the existing landfill appurtenances south of Barefoot Road, and to build earthen berms around the
existing landfill. Casella would then take advantage of the new capacity created by the berms and stack
7.39 acres of new landfill cells on top of the existing closed cells some of which are unlined. Phase II

would allow Casella to build new cells with a berm on 3.25 acres adjacent to the existing cells.



Phase 11l would allow Casella to extend the landfill onto 10.45 acres north of the existing landfill into
Charlton and land in Southbridge that has not been site assigned. Phase IV would allow Casella to build a
new landfill across Commercial Drive, south of the landfill on 19.08 acres. All four phases require berms
because they are building new cells on top of existing cells (Phase I} or they propose building cells where
there is not adequate space to safely build traditional landfill cells.

MASSPIRG’s comments focus on two topics not adequately addressed by Casella’s DEIR:

(1) Procedural Failures - Despite their exclusion of this requirement in the DEIR, as per 310 CMR 16.00,
both Phase [ and Phase III of the proposed expansion require a Determination of Site Suitability from the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection and a Major Modification to Site Assignment
from the Boards of Health of the Towns of Southbridge and Charlton; and, |

(2) Need for Investigation and Remediation -- This expansion, if allowed, will increase the danger to
public health due to the increased contamination of the air and water of the Towns of Charlton,
Southbridge and Sturbridge, yet the DEIR does not even address investigation or remediation of ongoing
releases into the environment.

Throughout the DEIR, Casella mischaracterizes the nature of a site assignment. Similar to an easement, a
site assignment is a document that imposes specific conditions on a particular parcel of land. The use,
footprint and conditions in a site assignment are in effect unless the board holds a new site assignment
hearing to modify the old site assignment. Neither the applicant nor a board of health can dismiss or
ignore the terms of a site assignment, or guess what a previous board would have decided. The only
remedy for addressing new concerns (including new technologies) is a new site assignment.

Secondly, the DEIR largely ignores the certain increase in contamination to the air and water (ground
and surface) that this project would result in. Casella argues that because the yearly tonnage will not

change,



the additional almost four and a half million tons of municipal solid waste to be dumped over the next 11
years does not constitute a danger to public health and the environment. To clarify, Casella is like a
smoker who has been smoking a pack a day for many years, and when told they should quit, argues that
continuing to smoke a pack a day for eleven more years won't further harm their lungs. This is especially
ridiculous because the DEIR does not address investigating and remediating existing conditions. Well
testing indicates that the landfill is already leaking leachate, and the release of landfill gas has been such
a persistent problem that Casella shut down the landfill repeatedly overithe summer to minimize odors.
II. Procedural Deficits - Phases I and III also require a Determination of Site Suitability from the
MassDEP and a Major Modification to Site Assignment from the Town of Southbridge and Town of

Charlton Boards of Health

A. MSE Berms contradict the terms of the existing site assignment and must therefore be reviewed in a
Site Assignment Hearing.

310 CMR 16.08-16.11 require that an applicant must apply for a Determination of Site Suitability from
the MassDEP and a Major Modification to Site Assignment from the applicable Board of Health to Expand
a Site. “Expand a Site” is'defined in 310 CMR 16.00 as “to move or expand a solid waste facility’s
operation to a previously unassigned site that is contiguous to the original site or to modify a solid waste
facility’s operations causing it to exceed any capacity or total volume limit stated in its current site
assignment.” Phase I and Phase 11l both Expand the Site to a previously unassigned site. See the -
discussion below.

The proposed berms also cause the landfill to exceed previous capacity. Without the berms, the landfill
would be full in 2017. The berms, which are needed for all four phases, would allow the landfill to
operate for 11 more years. |

The 2008 Site Assignment does not discuss the Mechanically Stabilized Earthen Berms, or MSE Berms,
or any berms, at any time. In fact, Condition 32 of the’ 2008 Site Assignment describes the slope of the

landfill as “a maximum of 3:1 and a minimum of 20:1.” In contrast, if allowed, the MSE berms will be



constructed at a slope of 1 horizontal: 2.7 vertical. Allowing the Berms to be built will greatly expand the
capacity of the landfill in ways that were never imagined, and infact contradict the existing site
assignment. There are also no other regulations that set out requirements for berms, “The
Massachusetts Solid Waste Regulations 310 CMR 19.000 contain no requirements relating specifically to
the design, construction, operatién, and post-closure monitoring of MSE berms.” Page:2-12 DEIR. The
berms would allow Casella to increase the slope of the landfill far beyond what is normally deemed safe.
It is also unclear what additional danger building new cells on top of existing cells, twelve acres of
which are unlined, would pose.

For these reasons, not only Phases Il and IV, buf Phase I ahd Phalsé I11, all of which require MSE berms,
require a Determination of Site Suitability and Major Modification to Site Assignment prior to
permitting.

B. There have only been two site assignments that increased the footprint of the Southbridge Landfill -
the 1979 and 1999 Site Assignments.

Only 52.8/acres of land has been site assigned at the Southbridge Recycling & Disposal Park. Those 52.8
acres were site assigned for disposal only, and all 52.8 acres are located in the Town of Southbridge.

In other words:

1) Barefoot Road was never site assigned (Phase I);

2) No acreage south of Barefoot Road was ever site assigned (Phase 1);

3) No acreage north of the 52.8 acres of the existing landfill cells was ever site assigned (Phase II); and
3) No acreage has been site assigned in the Town of Charlton, and any and all of the landfill
appurtenances in Charlton require a site assignment from the Town of Charlton Board of Health (Phase
I}. See Exhibit P.

There have been three site assignments pertaining to the Southbridge Landfill, at Barefoot Road,
Southbridge, Massachusetts.

1. The one page 1979 Site Assignment did not specify how many acres were site assigned, but the

owner of the site, the operators of the site and the MassDEP, the EOEEA and the Town of Southbridge



confirmed that the site assigned'area was 20.6 acres in numerous certificates and filings (see more
below). The only use site assigned in 1979 was landfilling.

2. In the 1999 Site Assignment, only 32.2 acres were added to the north of the already site assigned
area. The only use site aséigned at that time'was landfilling,

3. The 2008 Site Assignment did not specify how many total acres had been site assigned in the past,
but did state categorically that the 2008 site assignment did not expand the acreage under site
assignment. The 2008 site assignment did not site assign any use, but increased the yearly tonnage for
regional landfilling,

4. Only traditional landfilliﬁg was reviewed during the three site assignments. The use of berms and the
operation of a Processing Facility were never reviewed in a site assignment hearing before the Town of
Southbridge Board of Health.

5. The 1979 Site Assignment and the 1999 Site Assignment assigned a total of 52.8 acres.

C. The 1979 Site Assignment

1. 1979 Site Assignment = The only use site aésigned- was landfilling.

The law in effect today and in 1979, Chapter 111, Section 1504, requires that any sanitary landfill be site
assigned by the board of health of such city or town as a site for a facility after a'public hearing: Exhibit D
(Unofficial transcript of M.G.L. circa 1979 for convenience). In accordance with this law, on July 2, 1979
the Town of Southbridge Board of Health granted an assignment on the tract of land then owned by
George Corriveau on Barefoot Road, Southbridge, Massachusetts. The one page assignment specifically
granted “an assignment of area to the proposed site for a sanitary landfill.” See Exhibit E. The Board of
Health did not grant a site assignment for any other use at that time - in fact the Board specifically stated
that “The Board, along with the Town Council’s Subcommittee for the Department of Public Works,

investigated in great detail alternate methods of solid waste disposal, such as incineration and recycling.



It came to the conclusion that such methods were not feasible or practical for our situation because of
cost, efficiencies of operation, site location and other reasons.” Id.

2. Newly discovered evidence proves beyond a reasonable doubt that only 20.6 Acres were site assigned.
The 1979 Site Assignment is unclear as to how many acres were site assigned. See Exhibit E. However,
the acreage by definition had to be limited -- in 1979, Chapter 111, Section 150A mandated that “The
assignment of a place as a site for a facility shall be sub}'ect to‘ such limitation with respect to the extent,
character and nature of operation thereof as may be necessary to protect the public health, comfort and
convenience.” See Exhibit D.

MASSPIRG recently found a MEPA file at the MEPA office that had been excluded from the record of the
2008 Site Assignment. After the 1979 Site Assignment, MEPA conducted a complete review of the landfill
in response to concerns expressed by the Town of Charlton and residents of both Charlton and
Southbridge. See Exhibit F. Because this review process was immediately after the 1979 Site
Assignment, it accurately reflects the acreage that was site assigned at that hearing. As stated by now
Commissioner Suuberg; “The most reliable way to interpret the site assignment is in light of the decision
itself and documents issued by the Board shortly after the time of its vote, which followed the hearing.”
Letter to Kirstie Pecci; Esq. from Martin Suuberg, Regional Director, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Department of Environmental Protection, dated May 12, 2008. During that MEPA review; the area site
assigned was repeatedly described by the Town of Southbridge, the EEA, the MassDEP, the Town of
Charlton, local citizens and the press as 20.6 acres, and the entire parcel reviewed was described as
approximately 23 acres.!

Some specific references to acreage site assigned in EEA # 3729 (see portions of documents attached

1 Please find the complete file, EEA # 3729, at:
https://www.dropbox.com/s/135y9bg510qpq2g/Southbridge%20Landfill%2C%201980%20MEPA%20File%2C%20EEA%2
0%233729.TIF?dl=0



hereto):

See Exhibit G. Proposed Landfill Site Barefoot Road, Southbridge, MA, page 2 of EEA# 3729.
Please note that entire site is north of Barefoot Road and south of what was then the
Southbridge/Charlton town line.2 Therefore the site could only be about 20 acres, and did not
include the area where Casella hopes to move various landfill appurtnenances, the Processing
Facility, or “blue building” is now.

See Exhibit H. The owner of the site, the Town of Southbridge, retained E.J. Flynn Engineers, Inc.
to prepare a “Report for the Operation of the Proposed Barefoot Farm Road Sanitary Landfill for
the Town of Southbridge,” dated Nov. 1980, beginning on page 99 of EEA# 3729. See page 102,
“The Barefoot Farm Road site is a portion of a large town owned parcel consisting of
approximately 150 acres located in the towns of Southbridge and Charlton. The site to be
landfilled contains approximately 23 acres and is located between the Southbridge/Charlton town
line and Barefoot Farm Road on the Northerly and Southerly sides, respectively, and between two
wetland areas on the Easterly and Westerly sides.”

See Exhibit . The owner/applicant (the Town of Southbridge) filed a Draft Environmental Impact
Report with the EEA, prepared by E.J. Flynn Engineers, Inc., dated December 24, 1980, beginning
on page 143 of EEA# 3729. The Environmental Notification Form, prepared by the Town of
Southbridge, was included as a preface. See page 146 of EEA# 3729, “General Boundaries:
Excavation and use of a drumlin bounded on the north by the Chariton-Southbridge town lines, east,
west and south by Barefoot Farm Road.” Also see page 149 of EEA#3729, “Project Description. . .B.
State Total Area of the Project - 20.6 Acres.”

Also see Exhibit I, same document, page 176 of EEA# 3729, under 1.4 Present Zoning Ordinances,
“The 23-acre proposed landfill site, including buffer zones, is presently in the residential-single
family zone in accordance with the Town of Southbridge Zoning Map dated 1975.”

Also see Exhibit I, same document, page 179 of EEA#3729, under 2.2 Site Layout, “The total area
of the site to be landfilled contains approximately 23 acres and is located between the
Southbridge/Charlton town line and Barefoot Farm Road on the northerly and southerly sides,
respectively, and between two wetland areas on the easterly and westerly sides.”

Also see Exhibit I, same page 179 of EEA#3729, Boundaries of the Landfilled Area, “The total 23
acres of the site to be landfilled is divided into six separate phases with each phase being
approximately four acres in size.”

See Exhibit . Map of the Plan of Land Southbridge-Charlton, Mass. Prepared by E.J.Flynn
Engineers, Inc. dated Nov. 28, 1980, and Stamped for Approval by Department of Environmental
Quality Engineering (DEQE) on August 18, 1981. Begin on page 207, EEA # 3729, copy is unclear.
Obtained later, stamped clear copy from the MassDEP, which is attached.

See Exhibit K. The Conservation Commission of the Town of Charlton submitted comments to the
EEA dated February 8, 1981. See pages 376, 377 and 379 of EEA# 3729 which indicate Charlton’s
opposition to the project, and in which the engineer retained by the Town of Charlton explains
that one of the their objections is the project is that is only about “23 acres.”

See Exhibit L. The Southbridge News, Articles dated January 13, 1981, January 28(sic?), 1981, and

2 The Southbridge /Charlton town line was moved to accommodate the expansion of the Southbridge
Landfill in 1993. Because the Town of Southbridge Board of Health could not site assign land in another
town, it was impossible for them to assign more than 20. 6 acres north of Barefoot Road in 1979. See
Exhibit ] 20.6 and Exhibit L for Town line after 1993.



February 4, 1981, all of which describe the total landfill site as 23 acres, at pages 391, 393 and
394 of EEA# 3729.
EEA# 3729 includes the DEIR, FEIR and corresponding EEA comments and certificates. At no time in
EEA file # 3729 was the site assigned area described as larger than 23 acres, or as more than 23 acres of
the whole parcel purchased from George Corriveau, or even the portion of the Corriveau parcel that was
in the Town of Southbridge at that time. The record is clear and unequivocal --the total parcel was
23
acres, and the actual area site assigned for landfilling was 20.6 acres. The 23 acre parcel was
located north of Barefoot Road and south of the then existing Charlton/Southbridge town line.

D. The 1999 Site Assignment

1. The 1999 Site Assignment only site assigns landfilling.

The first sentence of the 1999 Decision of the Town of Southbridge reads “The Town of
Southbridge...has filed an application for a site assignment for an expansion of the existing landfill
facility on Barefoot Road...” See Exhibit M, page 1.

The 1999 Site Assignment does not site assign any property for any purpose other than landfilling.

2. The 1999 Site Assignment only site assigns 32.2 acres.

The acreage site assigned in the 1999 Site Assignment is also very clear. The lateral expansion is “into
the non-site assigned portion of the site, located adjacent to and north of the existing active site; this
expansion will cover a total off] approximately 32.2 acres north of the permitted phases of the landfill.”
See Exhibit M. At no point does the 1999 Site Assignment assign any additional acreage.

Therefore, the 1999 Site Assignment site assigned 32.2 acres, for landfilling, also north of Barefoot Road.3

3 Casella’s attorneys have made the argument in the past that because 1999 Site Assignment adopted
two conditions from the MassDEP’s Determination of Site Suitability, the Board of Health adopted all the
terms of the determination, which allowed for an 82 acre expansion. The 1999 Site Assignment’s



The only two site assignments that changed the acreage granted by the Southbridge Board of
Health total 52.8 acres, solely for landfilling, both north of Barefoot Road.

E. If the record is so clear, what is the origin of this confusion?

1. EEA # 3729 was just located in 2015. It was not introduced in any prior site assignment or court
proceedings.

While the MEPA review associated with the 1979 Site Assignment was occasionally referenced, copies of
the actual file were no longer at the MassDEP Office and were not admitted presented as evidence
during the 2008 Site Assignment. Furthermore, usually MEPA documents are generated before the site
assignment, not after it, so they would be of limited assistance in determining the acreage of the site
assignment. However, in this case, the MEPA review took place after the site assignment, so they are
very clear and conclusive evidence that only 20.6 acres was site assigned in 1979.

2. The boundaries of the land site assigned and the site assigned uses were not part of the Board of Health’s
deliberations.

Opponents of the 2008 tonnage expansion raised the inconsistencies in the site assigned area and use to
the Hearing Officer during the hearing. Regarding those inconsistencies, she decided, “Based on the
Record of this Hearing, it appears that there exists potentially contradictory evidence on 1) the lateral
extent of the site assigned land; and 2) whether the area of land on which the Processing Facility is
currently located and operating has a valid Site Assignment. While these are legitimate issues of
concern, [ do not believe that this is the correct forum for their resolution.” Denial of Motion to Dismiss,
Nancy Kaplan, Esq., Hearing Officer, April 17, 2008. Therefore, there was no testimony before the Board
explaining the actual site assignment acreage or the allowed uses. Neither the Board of Health’s decision,
the appeal of the Board of Health's decision to the Superior Court, nor the appeal to the Supreme Judicial

Court were made with the benefit of EEA # 3729 or any of the other additional documentation that

specificity (use of the word “total”) renders this argument impossible.
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clarifies the site assignment.

3. Casella has purposefully obscured, confused and enlarged the site assignment area in each filing.

Casella originally stated that “Initially, a 20.6 acre area was site assigned for waste disposal. In
1999, an additional approximately 32 acres were site assigned for disposal.” Page 11,
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report on the Reallocation of Solid Waste Volumes at the
Southbridge Environmental Industrial Park, EOEA #10955, October 1, 2007, (the “SEIR”). In
October of 2007, Casella knew that 52.8 acres had been site assigned for landfilling,

Less than three months later, in their Request for Modification to Existing Site Assignment dated
December 27, 2007, Casella confirmed their assertion regarding the 1979 Site Assignment,
stating “In 1979, the Board of Health granted a site assignment for the initial development of the
landfill, on approximately 20.6 acres.” However, they also stated “The 1999 Site Assignment
permitted a lateral expansion of the Landfill of approximately 82 acres, 32.2 of which are used for
disposal.” Page 3.

Then, six months later, in their closing brief before the Town of Southbridge Board of Health,
Casella increased the area site assigned once again. “On July 2, 1979 the Board granted a site
assignment on approximately 64.25 acres of land along Barefoot Road in Southbridge for a
sanitary landfill. .. On April 15, 1999, the Board granted a site assignment to expand the Landfill
onto approximately 82.2 acres adjacent to the original site assigned property. .. .In total,
approximately 144.4 acres are site assigned;” Section 2, Summary Memorandum of Southbridge
Recyciing and Disposal Park, Inc., in Support of Request to Approve Minor Site Assignment
Modification and to Issue Proposed Finding of Fact, Rulings of Law and Special Conditions dated
May 23, 2008.

Casella continues to magically add acreage to the site assigned area. The DEIR describes the
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facility as “a solid waste management facility that includes approximately 150 acres of site-
assigned land.” Page 1-1, DEIR.

F. Barefoot Road was not site assigned.

1. A public road cannot be site assigned by a board of health.

Casella now claims that the land south of the original Barefoot Road was site assigned in 1979. As shown
above, the Board of Health only site assigned the land north of Barefoot Road. However, even if the
record indicated that the Board had attempted to site assign the road, the Board of Health does not now,
nor did it then, have the power to site assign a public road.

In 1883, the Town of Southbridge accepted Barefoot Road as a public road. See Exhibit N. The original
Barefoot Road, as described in that Barefoot Acceptance, and shown on the plot plan referenced above,
was therefore a public road in 1979. As such, the Town of Southbridge made a covenant with its citizens
and visitors, promising to keep Barefoot Road open to the public, clear and in good repair. To be clear,
neither the Board of Health nor any other board or private party has the right to grant rights over a
public road or prevent its use in any way that would interfere with the public’s access over the road. The
Board of Health of the Town of Southbridge did not have the power to nullify that covenant via site
assignment, i.e., the Board of Health does not have the power to site assign a public road. Considering
that Barefoot Road was also the only means of accessing H Foot Road and the landfill at that time, [
would also argue that it was not the Board’s intent to site assign Barefoot Road.

Therefore, the original Barefoot Road was never site assigned, and is still not site assigned to this day.
That swath of land is part of Phase I. It crosses across the Southern MSE Berm and the proposed
Construction Material Staging Area and the proposed Scale/Scale House/Resident drop-off area, and
therefore requires a site assignment.

2. The relocation of Barefoot Road is irrelevant to the site assigned area.
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In the 1990s a portion of Barefoot Road was relocated in connection with an airport project. The new
portion of Barefoot Road was never accepted by the Town and remains private. The easterly portion of
Barefoot Road remains in its original bed, and remains public. See Exhibit O. That is why Barefoot Road
appears on the Private Ways and the Street List — part of it is a public road and part of it is a private road.
However this relocation does not affect what portion of the land has been site assigned. The site
assignment does not shift with the road, but can only be changed by the Board of Health, as per 310 CMR
16.00 after a site assignment hearing. Therefore, the acreage that was the original Barefoot Road is still
not site assigned.

3. Casella confirmed that part of Barefoot Road/Phase I is not site assigned in their ENF.

The easterly portion of Barefoot Road, which is still public and has not been relocated, is adjacent to a
parcel identified as Parcel 5 on Casella’s Site Assignment Figure 6 of their initial ENF. Casella stated in
the notes that Parcel 5 extends into the middle of Barefoot Road and is not site assigned. As stated
above, the proposed Phase I, Southern MSE Berm covers the easterly, public portion of Barefoot Road.
Therefore, according to Casella, part of the proposed Phase I is not site assigned, and requires a
Determination of Site Suitability from the MassDEP and a Major Modification to Site Assignment from
the Town of Southbridge Board of Health.

As aresult, Phase |, the berms of which extend over the original and present bed of Barefoot Road
requires a Determination of Site Suitability as well as a Site Assignment before it can be
permitted.

II1. Danger to the Environment

Increasing the tonnage to be buried at the Southbridge Landfill would increase the potential for danger
to the environment in a variety of ways, all of which should be evaluated carefully by the MEPA Office

and the MassDEP.
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A. Identify and remediate where the landfill is leaking now.

Citizens are troubled by the increased danger to surface and groundwater that will inevitably follow
increasing the volume of toxic waste buried at the site. Ciﬁzens have also reported that Casella should
not be allowed to expand the landfill unless the leachate leaking from the landfill now can be identified
and remediated. Casella has been testing about 40 residential wells every three years. On Tuesday,
September 15, 2015 a representative from Casella appeared before the Town of Charlton Board of
Health and told the Board that Casella had discovered 1,4-dioxane contamination in a Charlton
resident’s well. Casella stated that they would make a plan for learning more about the source of the 1,4-
dioxane, and were going to drill a deeper well for the residents. Casella also'indicated that 1,4-dioxane
levels exceeded allowable limits in at least one other residential well.

There was no discussion of this very serious development in the DEIR. Casella should submit all of its
residential well testing to MEPA as part of the DEIR. MEPA should also require Casella to develop and
implement (with the approval of the Town of Charlton Board of Health) a plan to identify and remediate
the source of this landfill leak. Cu‘rréntly there is not'enough data to establish what part of the landfill the
contamination is from, or the best way to clean it up. Two or three years of dedicated testing would be
necessary to resolve what action should follow. Until more is known, Casella should not be allowed to
expand this already dangerous facility.

B. Implement a plan to decrease escaping landfill gas and better explain measures being used now.

When describing landfill gas emissions, Casella said “As stated earlier, the existing landfill operation
includes every mitigation measure available.” Page 4-6 DEIR. While Casella plans on increasing the
number of LEGTE generators if they are allowed to expand the landfill, they have no plan for capturing
more the landfill gas that is' currently escaping into the air. MEPA should be made aware of the

seriousness and pervasive nature of the escaping landfill gas and its horrible odor. Please require Casella
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to submit all of the odor complaints generating in all three communities surrounding the landfill. Casella
received so many odor complaints that they shut the landfill down on certain days over the summer.
Casella should report this problem to MEPA. Finally, Casella uses odor suppression chemicals to mitigate
odors. While odors are unpleasant and herald that you are aﬂso breathing landfill gas, Casella should
share how many gallons of this chemical they are spraying each year, what it is composed of, and how
often they are using it.

Again, unless Casella can protect citizens from present landfill gas emissions, they should not be allowed
to expand the facility.

IV. The Town of Charlton - Miscellaneous Process Issues

A. Zoning

Until the zoning in the Town of Charlton is changed at a Town Meeting, Casella may not expand the
landfill into the Town. Casella did not file the relatively simple zoning change needed with the Town so it
can not be decided at the October 20, 2015 Special Town Meeting. As a result, Casella plans on waiting
until the spring. However, this is cause for concern. Will Casella require the Town of Charlton to preside
over a site assignment, when it may not be appropriate? This places undue expense and work on the
Charlton Board of Health. Casella should be required to clear zoning hurdles before the initiation of the

site assignment.

B. The Town of Charlton must preside over a site assignment for Phase [ and Phase Il of the landfill.
Only Phase III of the landfill extends into the Town of Charlton. However, basins that support the
functioning of Phase [ are also in Charlton. Furthermore, the other appurtenant structures, such as the
LFGTE generators, leachate tanks; etc. are being moved as part of Phase 1. In order for the Town of
Charlton to adequately evaluate the efficacy and safety of the landfill systems, the Charlton Board of

Health should preside over the entire site assignment, but must at the very least evaluate Phases I and 111
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during a site assignment hearing,

C. The Conservation Commissions of the Towns of Charlton and Sturbridge must review the proposal

and its impact on their wetlands.

As is clear in Exhibit A, the landfill would not only straddle the borders of Charlton and Southbridge, but
it would also directly impact wetlands that extend into all three towns. As such, the Conservation
Commissions from the Towns of Sturbridge, Charlton and Southbridge must be allowed to impose
orders of conditions on any construction that is within 100 feet of vegetative wetlands that then extend

into their communities.

Thank you for your careful consideration of this submission. Please contact me if you have any questions

or concerns.
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M.G.L. c.111, §150A: SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES; MAINTENTENCE AND
OPERATION; APPLICATIONS FOR SITE ASSIGNMENT

Section 150A. As used in this section, "facility" means a sanitary landfill, a refuse transfer
station, a refuse incinerator with a grate area in excess of ten square feet, a refuse composting
plant, a residual waste storage or treatment plant, a dumping ground for refuse or any other works
for treating or disposing of refuse; and "refuse” means all solid or liquid waste materials,
including garbage and rubbish, sludge and residual waste, but not including sewage.

- No place in any city or town shall be established or maintained or operated by any
person, including any political subdivision or agency of the commonwealth, as a site for a
facility, unless such place has either been assigned by the board of health of such city or town as
a site for a facility after a public hearing, subject to the provisions of any ordinance or by-law
adopted therein under chapter forty A or corresponding provisions of earlier laws, or, in the case
of an agency of the commonwealth, has been assigned by the department of environmental
quality engineering, in this section called the department, after a public hearing and unless public
notice of such assignment has been given by the board of health. The assignment of a place as a
site for a facility shall be subject to such limitation with respect to the extent, character and
nature of operation thereof as may be necessary to protect the public health, comfort and
convenience. The department shall advise, upon request, any board of health previous to the
assignment of a place as a site for a facility.

If such facility is a landfill owned or operated by any person other than a town or an
agency of the commonwealth, such person shall pay to the town where the facility is located a
fee of fifty cents for each ton of solid waste from outside such town which is disposed of in such
landfill. Residue from a resource recovery facility located in the municipality wherein such
landfill is located shall not be deemed to be solid waste for purposes of said payment. On or
before the twentieth day of each month every such person shall file a return subscribed under the
penalties of perjury with the board of health of the town in which such facility is located, on such
form as the commissioner of environmental quality engineering, in this section called the
commissioner shall prescribe, giving such information as the commissioner shall require for the
determination of the fee imposed by this paragraph. Said fee shall be due and payable on or
before the due date of the return. (So much of the provisions of section one hundred and fifty A
of chapter one hundred and eleven of the General Laws, as are inserted by section six of this act,
shall apply only to a facility at a location where there has been no facility assigned under the
provisions of said section one hundred and fifty A at any time prior to the effective date of this
act).

Any person aggrieved by the action of a board of health in assigning a place as a site for a
facility, including persons in control of any public land, the selectmen of any town, and in cities
having a Plan D or Plan E charter the city manager, and in other cities the mayor, when
authorized by vote of the city council, may, within sixty days of the publication of notice of such
assignment, appeal to the department from the assignment of the board of health. Upon such
appeal or upon the department's own initiative, the department may, after due notice and public
hearing, rescind or suspend such assignment or modify the same by the imposition or
amendment of conditions.

A facility shall not be constructed or operated unless the proposed use and the plans or
design therefor have been approved by the department.

Every person, including every political subdivision of the commonwealth, maintaining or



operating a facility, shall maintain and operate the same in such manner as will protect the public
health, comfort and convenience and prevent a nuisance or a danger to the public health by
reason of odor, dust, fires, smoke, the breeding or harboring of rodents, flies or vermin, or other
causes. Upon determination that the operation or maintenance of a facility results in a nuisance
or a danger to the public health, such assignment may be rescinded or suspended or may be
modified through the imposition or amendment of conditions, at any time after due notice and
public hearing, by the board of health of the city or town where such facility is located, upon its
own initiative or upon complaint by any person aggrieved by such assignment, or by the
department, upon its own initiative or upon complaint by any person aggrieved by such
assignment.

The department shall adopt and may from time to time amend rules and regulations, and
the commissioner may issue orders, to enforce the provisions of this section. Any person,
including any political subdivision of the commonwealth, who fails to operate and maintain a
facility in accordance with the provisions of this section or in accordance with any rules,
regulations, or orders hereunder promulgated shall be punished by a fine of not less than one
hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars. Each day's failure to comply with said
provisions, rules, regulations or orders shall constitute a separate violation.

The superior court shall have jurisdiction in equity to enforce the provisions of this
section upon petition of the department or any aggrieved person.

Ash produced from the combustion of coal, including but not limited to fly ash and
bottom ash, shall not be construed as refuse, rubbish, garbage, or waste material under this
section when used as a raw material for concrete block manufacture, aggregate, fill, base for road
construction, or other commercial or industrial purpose, or stored for such use. A location where
such use or storage takes place may be constructed, established, maintained, and operated
without being construed as a facility or site for a facility under this section, and no assignment or
approval from the board of health or the department shall be required for such construction,
establishment, maintenance, or operation; provided, however, the department shall have
jurisdiction to determine, after notice and hearing, that the establishment, or operation of such a
location has created a nuisance condition by reason of odor, dust, fires, smoke, the breeding or
harboring of rodents, flies or vermin, or other causes, and to prevent or order abatement thereof:
and provided, further, that no final disposal of ash produced by the combustion of coal may be
accomplished by burial of such ash in the ground, other than as base for road construction or fill,
unless the place where such disposal takes place has been assigned for such disposal by the board
of health and plans for such disposal have been approved by the department pursuant to this
section. The department may waive the requirements of the preceding paragraphs of this section
and the application of any regulations, or portions thereof, promulgated under the preceding
paragraphs of this section as they may apply to the disposal by burial of ash produced by the
burning of coal, and shall review and may approve the plans, site and method of storage upon a
determination that no nuisance is created and damage to the environment is minimal. Use of ash
produced from the combustion of coal as intermediate cover material over rubbish at sanitary
landfill facilities may be permitted by assignment of the board of health with approval of the
department under this section.
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Albert Gendron s Clerk

.

William Berry, Member

AR 001080

R s v ¢ e pp e

o1 iae




Lo s
3 ')‘?K-' ® . SRery ces s T rtger .
F i P . -

o ) TOWN OF SOUTHBRIDGE

. SOUTHBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 01550
; Joly 3. 1972

Mr. Peter Boyer, Toun Manzrer

Town Hall

Southbridge, Ma=s.
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EDOWARD J. KING

The Commonuealth c/ ,/%addécécwd/d

éi;em&}:e ﬁ/fm r/ é?wz}thmméz/ CM//ZI(}'J
700 ﬁg;zn&;dg%e ¢S%;we/
Soston, Messachusetts 02202

MEMORANDUM

JOHN A, BEWICK et

TO: . Peter BcYet, Town Manager

' Town of Southb e : K
FROM: Samuel G.Mygafzééj;tﬁj?lﬁaj,}¥ o .
- Director, MEPA Unit 3 : ’
DATE: April 8, 1980 : _ )
RE: Consultation Session, EOEA # 03729

Southbridge Sanitary Landfill

Pursuant to Section 4.10 of the Regulations Governing the
Implementation of the Massachusetts Envirommental Policy Act, a
consultation session will be held on site at the Southbridge Sanitary
Landfill, Barefoot Road, Southbridge, on  Friday, April 25, 1980,

1:30 BM. The project proponent and all agencies which have juris-
diction by law or special expertise should make themselves available
for information as may be necessary to permit them to advise the
Secretary on the need for an EIR, and the scope of the EIR, if needed.

Questiﬁns may be answered by calling Ashvin Patel of the MEPA
staff at 727-5830. .

-SGM/mn
" CC: Gilbert T. Joly - DEQE Central
- John Desmond - DEQE' Central
C, Harris - DEQE Central
Thomas Arnold - Weston, Patrick, Willard and Redding
Paul Killeen Esq., Southbridge
H, Clarke, DPW - Southbridge
Lee Lyman, Lycott Environmental Research
Southbridge Conservation Commission
Central Mass, Regional Planning Commission
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REPORT FOR THE OPERATION OF
THE PROPOSED BAREFOOT FARM ROAD
SANITARY LANDFILL FOR THE

TOWN OF SOUTHBRIDGE

&

#

&

@

"PREPARED BY:

E. J. FLYNN ENGINEERS, INC.
127 TAUNTON STREET
MIDDLEBORO, MA.

=

November, 1980
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E. J. Flynn Engineers, Inc. Z[‘j’pg'ffffgﬂ

® 127 Taunton Sireet
Middleboro, Massachusetis 02346
{617) 961-2188 {Boston)
{617) 947-3514 (Middieboro)

November 14, 1980

L ]
Peter Boyer, Town Manager
Town Hall
Southbridge, MA.

L
Re: Southbridge-Solid Waste-Proposed Sanitary Landfill,

-Barefoot Farm Road, Job #80-540.

Dear Mr. Boyer; ‘

® In accordance with our agreement outlined in Iiycott
Environmental Research's contract proposal submitted to
you on July 17, 1980, we hereby submit our report and
operational design plan for the proposed operation of a
sanitary landfill at the above referenced site.

® It is our opinion that the proposed site will have
a life of approximately 20 years if the desired compaction

. s achieved in the landfill operation. '
Sincerely,
o - | ~ E. J. FLYNN ENGINEERS
Fred L. DeFeo, P.E.

& £ ; Chief Engineer

e

&




PURPOSE

The purpose of this project is to present a design for
a sanitary landfill on the Barefoot Farm Road site. The
development of a new landfill for the town of Southbridge
is necessary because use of the existing Sturbridge/Southbridge
regional site in Sturbridge will be completed in the near
future. Therefore, it is imperative that operational plans
for the new site be approved as soon as possible by the
Department of Environmental Quality Engineering to avoid
the possiblilty of the town having to haul its refuse to a

private landfill.:

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The Barefoot Farm Road site is a portion of a large
town owned parcel consisting of approximately 150 acres
located in the towns of Southbridge and Charlton. The site
to be landfilled contains approximately 23 acres and is
located between the Southbridge/Charlton town line and
Barefoot Farm Road on the Northerly and Southerly sides,
respectiﬁely, and between two wetland areas on the Easterly
4and Westeriy sides. Appropriate buffer zones have been established
between the proposed landfill limits and the above mentioned
boundaries.

4 The site was assigned, after a public hearing, by the
Southbridge Board of Health on July 2, 1979. The assignmenf
was appealed to the regional office of the Department of
Environmental Quality Engineering on August 24, 1979 and
subsequently on May 21, 1980, the Department of Environmental
Quality Engineering upheld the Town's assignment..



SURSUDFACE CONDITIORS

S0il and subsurface examinations were taken on the
site in the form of test borings, seismic tests and test
wells by Zycott Environmental Research, Inc. in ﬁovember,
1978, April, 1979 and October, 1980. The test borings
indicated, as shown in Appendix A, that the natural soii
consists mainly of compact glacial till with varying amounts
of silt, clay, stones and boulders. The seismic tests were
COnAucted to deﬁefmine the depth to and locations .of bedrock.
The borings and test wells show that the soil was satprated
at varying elevations on the hill due to the impermeable

layer of glacial till on top of the bedrock.

(2)
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ENVIRONMENTAL NOTIFICATION FORM

P.1

APPENDIX A
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

SUMMARY

A. Project ldentification :
l_r_ l},w}e;uam. Southbridge Sanitary Landfill

2, Project Proponent £

Address 61 Elm Street
Southbridge, MA 01550

B. Project Description: (City/Town(s)___Southbridge
1. Location within clty/town or sireet address_ Barefoot Road

2. Est. Commencement Daot June 1980 (ConstrucHst. Completion Date: "
Approx. Cost sl Current Status of Project Design: 3 -% Complete

C. Narrative Summary of Project
Describe project and glve a description of the general project boundaries and the present use of the project
area. (I necessary, use back of this page to complete summary).

Project: Construct and operate municipal solid-waste sanitary landfill,
Ultimate design will process 192 compacted cubic yards per day, including cover
material. This volume is equivelent to 36 acre-feet per year.

Ceneral Boundaries: Excavation and use of a drumlin bounded on the north by
the Charlton-Southbridge town lines, east, west and south by Barefoot Farm Road.

Present Use Of Project Area: Open areas loaned out for production of sileage.
Wooded areas remain as forest land or used to produce cordwood

Copives of this may be obtained from: .
Name:_ Town Manager - Firm/Agency: ... Town of Southbridge

Address,. 41 EIm_ Street  Southbridge, 15_:)_ " Phone No. 764-6832

THIS 1S AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. COMMENT PERIOD IS LIMITED.
For Information, call (617) 727-5830



il

P.3
E. Hasthis project been filed with EOEA before? Yes No_ X
i Yes, EQOEANo. . EOEAAction?
F. Does this project fall under the jurisdiction of NEPA? Yes No X
¥f Yes, which Federal Agency? : NEPA Status?
G. Listthe State or Federal agencies from which permits will be scught:
Agency Name Type of Permit
Mass. Dept. of Environmental Quality Engineering Landfill Approval
H. Willan Order of Conditions be required under the provisions of the Wetlands Protection Act (Chap. 131, Section 40)?
Yes _X No
DEQE File No., If applicable:__Not Applicable at this time
1. Listthe agencies from which the proponent will seek financial assistance for this project:
Agency Name ) . Funding Amount
" None None
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A. Include an original 842 x11 inch or larger section of the most recent U.S.G.S, 1:24,000 scale topographic map
with the project area location and boundaries clearly shown. Include multiple maps if necessary for large proj-
ects. Include other mapas, d_lagrams or aerial photos if the prgject cannot be clearly shown at US.G.S. scale. If
available, attach a plan sketch of the proposed project.
B. State total area of project: :20.6 Acres
Estimate the number of acres (to the nearest 1/10 acre) directly affected that are currently:
1. Developed .........c.ovnun.. .. 0 _acres 4 Floodplain .................... 0 acres
2. Open Space/Woodlands/Recreatlo 12.8cres 5. CoastalArea .................. D acres
3. Wetlands .. ... ... .ot O acres 6. Productive Resources
Agriculture .................. 1.8 acres
Forestry ...........c.on.cnn. 0 acres
Mineral Products ............. 0 acres
C. Provide the following dimensions, If applicable:
Length in miles G.3 Number of Housing Units _N/A Number of Storles __N/A
Longest inensdog Existing Immediate Increase Due to Project
Numberof Parking Spaces .. .............. ..o, 0
Vehicle Trips 10 Project Site {average dally traffic). .. ...... .68 -0
Estimated Vehicle Trips past project site. .. ............ _30 0
D. If the proposed project will require any permit for access to local or state highways, please attach a sketch

showing the location of the proposed driveway(s) in relation to the highway and to the general development plan:
identifying all local and state highways abutting the development site: and indicating the number of lanes, pave-
ment width, median strips and adjacent driveways on each abutting highway, and Indicating the distance

10 the neatest intersection. No Access Permits Required.




zoning district for municipal purposes.

4

are receiyed every operating day. A figure of 192 cubic yards
per day is used for calculating life expectancy considexing that
an'additional 20.per cent of the refuse volume must be added to
the 160 cubic yards to account for cover material.

It is anticipated that approval from DEQE can be obtained by
March 15, 1981, and that construction of the new access road and
earth removal operat;ons for the first phases of the site can be
instituted during late spring. The method of development and '
phasing of the site is described in Section 3.0 of this report

and, "as outlined in that section, the site will be developed on

SYORLE .
TS

a pﬁased basis over the next 20-year period. T oTEmAEe L S -

Present Zoning Ordinances

The 23-acre proposed landfill site, including buffer =zones,

is presently in the residential-single family zone in accordance

" with the Town of Southbridge Zoning Map dated 1975. The -abutting

iand on the east and south in Southbridge is alsp'in the residential-
single family zone. The abutting land on the west is owned by the
Town Municipal Airport and is in the retail business zone. The
abutting land on the north in the Town of Charlton has not been

specifically zoned as Charlton does not have a zoning map. "As a result '

‘of a zoning cbgpgevﬁhfah_§égﬁédaﬁged by the Town of Southbridge on

November 25, 1980, the proposed landfill site at Barefoot Farm Road will
not need a variance or zoning change to accommodate the landfill. The

zoning change which was adopted by the town allows use of land in any
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Y - F 03727
CONSERVATION COMMISSION
CHARLTON, MASS.

01507

February 8, 1981

Executive Office of Environmental Affalrs
Office of the Secretary

100 Cambridge Street .

Boston, Massachusetts 02202

E: Proposed Southbridege Sanitary Landfill
EOEA No. 0329 ©3729
Comm. No. 0070

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a technical review of the proposed Town of
Southbridee Sanitary Landfill Environmental Impact Report and
related information, containings our questions and grave concerns
for the protection and welfare of the Town of Charlton.

It 1s our Sincere hope when you evaluate the Environmental
Impact feport and our attached review of this report, you will
seriously consider all possible dansers and inconvience to the
peovle of Charlton who have nothing to gain and all too much to
lose by the selection and development of this site as a landfill.

Very truly yours,

Judith Butler, Chalrman

) -~
s :
C foatict A3 ot el

RECEIVED

FEB 91981

GFFICE OF THE SEUk....... ™*
CUVIIONMENTAL AFFA.-




EDWARD B. JABLONSKI, P.E,

Consulting Engineers

8 SPRINGFIELD STREET
WILBRAHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 01095
{413} 595-4604 .
- RECZIVED
Nihoa i
February 6, 1981
F t i} D A )}
Conservation Commission 1 TP W OF
Town of Charlton TR n 5
Town Hall CUNIRONBAERTAL ArrmaRS

Charlton, MA 01507
Attention: Ms. Judith Butler, Chairperson

Subject: Review of Draft EIR
Proposed Southbridge Sanitary Landfill
EOEA No. 03729
Comm. No. 0070

Dear Members of the Commission:

In accordance with our agreement and discussions, a technical
review of the proposed Town of Southbridge Sanitary Landfill
Environmental Impact Report and related information has been
completed. It is important to note that the review has been
conducted to evaluate those aspects of the EIR considered
germane to the interests of the Town of Charlton, and more
precisely, its Conservation Commission. Furthermore, only
information made available by the Town of Southbridge through
its EIR, or readily obtained from other sources, has been
considered. No extended or additional new studies have been
completed, nor have the studies, ivestigations, etc. of others
.been verified or witnessed, i.e. information has been accepted
as presented.

The following generalized procedure has been used in completing
the technical review and evaluation cited above:

1. Consideration of background information developed
prior to issuance of the draft EIR and brief site
inspection of the proposed and alternative sanitary
landfill sites which have been evaluated by the
Town of Southbridge:

2. Brief review of the draft EIR, Plan of Operation and
Drawings in consideration of the EOEA Scope of
Alternatives required for the proposed action:;

3. Extended inspection of the site and vicinity, and
detailed review of the draft EIR, Plan of Operation
and Drawings in consideration of the interests of the
Town of Charlton:

4. Oral presentation of the review findings and conclusions
in a public meeting forum, followed by public comment
and discussion; and
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SUMMARY REPORT February 6, 1981

REVIEW OF DRAFT

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

PROPOSED SOUTHBRIDGE SANITARY LANDFILL
ECEA NO. 03729

Background Information:

During the approximate period 1977 to Spring 1980, the Town

of Southbridge and others developed technical information
relative to the siting of a new sanitary landfill within the
Town of Southbridge. The following, related to this backgroung
information as it has been made available, is provided in con-
sideration of the draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR), with
direct reference thereto:

1. The Town of Southbridge has interest in providing municipal
solid waste disposal facilities for its sole use. Other methods,
alternative to sanitary landfilling, have been studied in detail
but have been eliminated from consideration due to "cost, effi-~
ciency of operation, site location and other reasons." (Reference
Appendix E) Although these detailed studies have not been presented
for public review (i.e. within the EIR), it would appear that they
have been principally economics oriented. This information should
be provided, including the costs of alternatives and the proposal,
in order that the value which the Town of Southbridge has placed
upon the known, probable and potential negative environmental
consequences to the Town of Charlton can be determined.

»

2. An initial report indicates: "One criterion for these sites"”
(potential landfill) "is that they must contain at least fifty
(50} useable acres, so that the site will last at least twenty
(20) years.":; and "...... areas which were unfavorable for
landfill sites due to land use,.....". (Reference Appendix 3)
The usable portion of the Town of Southbridge owned, 150 acre,
Barefoot Road site is 23 acres. The approximate 85 acres within
the Town of Charlton has not been assigned for use as a solid
waste disposal area. Additionally, the remainder within the
Town of Southbridge, not proposed for landfilling, is primarily
wetland. Since the proposed 23 acre site has potential to last
for 20 years: how many other sites with similar characteristics have
been omitted during the initial study?

3. Review of topographic mapping and visual inspection of
alternative landfill sites given in the initial study
indicates that all sites are remote, have no discernible active
land use and likely have capability for expansion beyond 50
acres. Actual field tests to determine site soil properties,
and ground water and ledge depths are not contained in initial
studies. (Reference Appendix A) A Phase II study has evaluated
"other particular characteristics of each potential site:
pertaining to ground water, wetlands, available cover material,
vegetation, wildlife, travel distances and traffic considerations.
In addition developmental costs, buffer zones and socioclogical

-1-







THE NEWS -
Southbridge, MA

January 313, 1981

Landfill designers
pledge no pollution

Leachate is a mixture of waste
material and water which oceurs

SOUTHBRIDGE — Residents
should not harbor fears about
groundwater contamination
resulting from the landfill planned
for hilltop farmland off Barefool
Road, say its designers.

Officials from Lycott En-
vironmental Research of South-
tridge and E. J. Flynn Engigeers
Inc. of Middleboro last night all but
carved in stone a guarantee that
their recently completed plans —
which call for a series of drainage
trenches and back-up settling basins
— will prevent contamination of the
water table.

Lee Lyman, president of Lycott,
said the drainage syStem, coupled
with the slope and soil makeup of the

“land, will ensure rainwater cannot
seep through the debris to the
groundwater table. But, he stressed
the plans will work only if the land-
fill is operated in accordance with
the six phases outlined in the design
plans. :

“Proper use of the landfill will
eliminate any problems with
leachates,” Lyman said.

Lyman and engineers Bruce C.
Wait and Fred DeFeo, both of E.J.
Flynn, outlined the landfill design
plans for a small group of residents
and town officials who gathered at
Town Hall last night.

While Lyman'’s and DeFeo’s
remarks were consistently positive
about the Barefoot Road site,
Lyman noted that “We're not
dealing with an ideal site. Albelt the
best in the town, it sull is difficult,”
he sald.

The town first began planning the
Barefoot Road landfill more than |
one year ago, but has been stalled by

outcries ' from iocal en-
vironmentalists whose major
concern was leachate con-
tamination. N

when groundwater seeps through
land on which trash has been buried.

The most strenuous en-

vironmental objections were offered
by the Charlton-Southbridge
Neighbors Association. Their in-
volvement resulted in a state
Departnient of Environmental
Quality Engineering mandate for a
complete environmental impact
‘Statement and-detailed plans.”
.1, There were few questions and few
coneérns expressed last night by
‘residents who listened. to. the
engineers and viewed slides and
plans. Debra Coddington- McKin-
stry, & leader of the Charlton-
Southbridge Neighbors Association,
.Was not present and was pnot
available for comment.

Lyman said the plans now need to’
be reviewed by the siate Executive
Office of Environmental Affairs and
the Worcester branch of the state
Department of Environmental
Quality before the town can begin
construction work.

“Barring any appeals, we're
hopefully optimistic that you will
have final approval within 99 days,"”
he said. '

The design work plus the en-

vironmental impact statement cost
the town approximately  $60,000,
-yman said that cost is nearly six
umes the uverage landfill - design
cost and is due to extra work
required by environmental ob-

' jections.

Added expenses were acepued in
trying to verify the existence of a
major bedrock fault which

engineers hired by the Charlton-
Southbridge Neighbors Association
claimed made the land unsuitable
for a landfill, Lyman said.

“There isn't one,” he added, and
termed the claims, “bogus, inac-
curate information.”

Both Lymun and Town Manager
Peter Boyer declined to speculate
how much overall construction costs
would be.

Boyer said it would be difficult to
calculate that because the Jandfill
will be operated in a series of
separate phases, .

The total land parcel purchased
for the landfill is 150 acres, which
straddles the Southbridge-Charlton
land.

Charlton last summer resoun-
dingly refused Southbridge's
request to use the Charlton part of
the parcel as a landiill. 4

" The new plans therefore apply
only to the Southbridge land and call
for 23 acres to be used over the next
10 to 15 years in a series of six
phases.

Each phase, Lyman said, will use
a smail threc-to-fourscre area that
would be completely filled in two to
three years.

He said their aim was to minimize

‘the . exposed area that would be

suscéptible to water saturation fro
rainfall. :

DeFeo said, “*Our purpose is to
build up p layer of refuse so it can
absorb water. The only time you
have leachates is when the (debris)
is saturated. '

“If we can keep it deep (the
debris) and then cap it, you should
be without leachate,” he said.

Operation of thé new landfill is
estimaled to double the cost per ton
of debris. It now costs the town about
$3 per ton, and will cost between $5
and $6 per ton at the new landfill, .
DeFeo said. ] )

Southbridge -Conservation®
Commission approval of the plans
i§ also being sought™ because a
proposed new access road would
traverse a wetland area.

Besides the access road, however,
Lyman said the landfill is planned so
that it is 100 feet from any wetland
area, 50 feet from any property line,
and 60 feet from the Charlton South-
bridge border. ’

Robert Brogna, chairman of the
Charlton Board of Selectmen, at-
tended last night's presentation to
“gee what environmental protec-
tions they built into the (landfill)
plans.”

Brogna said although he was
“impressed” by the design work,
Charlton is “comfortable’” with its
decision against allowing landfill
operation on its part of the land.
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Charlt

By BILL HOPKINS
News Staff Writer

CHARLTON — 8Saying that
Charlton had “everything to lose”
and Southbridge ‘“‘everything to
gain,” an engineer last night raised

tions about the environmental
impact of 2 Southbridge
Jandfill on Charlton’s border. :

The most important objection
offered by the engineer was that
Southbridge would change the
drainage of the landfill site so that
water would flow toward Charlton.

Edward Jablonski, the engineer
"Thariton’s Conservation
to study the landfill's
environmental impact report, said

- there would be a “‘severe change” in

the slope of the land when the land-
fill site was prepared. Instead of
groundwater {lowing southerly
toward Southbridge, it would flow
northwesterly toward Charlton, said
Jablonski.

Jablonski also said the report had
a ‘disregard for potential en-
vironmental impacts.”’. In par-
ticalar, he said the possible pollution
of groundwater was not “adequately
addressed.” r

Jabionski presented his review of
the environmental impact study last
night at an inforinational hearing
attended by 10 citizens and members
of several Charlton town boards.

“The environmental impact report

was prepared by Lycott” Environ-
mental Research of Southbridge and
E.J. Flynn Engineers Inc. of Mid-
dieboro. The landfill would be
located on Barefoot Road in South-
bridge on a 23-acre site, 60 feet from
the Charlton border.

Judy Butler,- chairman of the
Conservation Commission, said
after the presentation by Jablonski
that the commission had ‘‘serious
doubts and questions (about the
landfill) that need to be clarified.”

on engine
severely questions
border ‘site dump |

- —

t
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Buﬁersaid-sbeupectedthﬂt!n’
commission would appeal to the ,

Such an appeal
Monday, Feb. 9 with the Executive '
Office of Environmental Affairs. .
Wesley Stevens Jr., chairman of
the Board of Selectmen, wondered ;
why the drainage was to be changed
from a southerly direction to &,
northwesterly direction. It is n—[
ed that the selectmen will also
write a letter to the state with their

objections to the plans. sy
Jablonski that the state
will make a on the plans,
péven days after the appeal’
. deadline. Suggestions by the state
could then be appealed in a 39-day
period before a final report was -
issued. <

Jablonski said that answers to his
questions “may only cost
bridge more money and take more
time,” but the answers were im-
portant to Charlton, which *‘only
stands to lose environmentally.” .
Among other questions Jablonski
raised was whether there was &
bedrock fault in the site area. A
previous report bhad .conflicting
opinions by two geologists as to the
existence of a fault in the area. But,
.Jablonski said, the final rTeport
disregarded one geologist's opinion
_ that there was a fault, He said there
should have been a third opinion to-
determine whether the fault actually
exists. ‘ :
Jablonski questioned why more
background information on
Charlton's topography wasn't in-
cluded in the report. For instance,
he mentioned MecKins Brook,
which could be affected by runoff
from the landfill site. Jablonski said
the report provided no information
as to the condition of the stream —
did it have fish, how would these be
affected? - i :
McKinstry Brook is stocked with
trout, several of those present at the
hearing said. Jablonski said in-
formation such as this should be
included in the report. He pointed
out that the people in Boston, who

would make the decision concerning
the landfill site, would have no idea
of actual conditions of the land if this
information was not included.

er-

The type of waste that w
ould
lrot_ght to the landfill was also nl::
gullmed‘ In the report, said
u:lel)lm'xskx. This is important because
maxit‘;":t“; m:vhmxld determine the
: : ates de
hnlg:ll, said .la!:vlomsk‘i,.el PRedating
chate is a mixture of
material and water wheick?f o:éa:rt:
B SR
e i which refuse has been
Jablonski said there w
a
mfereqce to the makeup of po:;-.ﬂ;l,:
Industriai refuse, nor reference to
meontrol over oils, solvents, sludges
special wastes, in the report
+ _The construction of the landfill
wili involve moving large quantities
:d topsoil. Jablonski said the report
not study what effect this would

have on the level of the groundwater

e

report made no ref

"rt?elin.ia';f: Jablonski, o 0!
report did not show

locationotwellsinthe::a and $§

not address the problem of con-

mﬂw of water from l;chates
 tor the 28 who would be responsible
cleanup of the pollution.

'g}

" Jablonski said that i

these items such as
“the rq‘)bo?tnd have been looked at in

The report did not look at the

| . need

::r & liner of impermeable material

tMptew:m leachates from polluting
wetlands, said Jablonski.

He asked what th
isked e cost of
ing polluted streams woul
mompared to the safeguards of g

. Because of questiens tha -
i t were,
asked in the report, Jablonski 2).?

pressed ts
i s, foo, maranes

_Debra llc.finstry of Pleasant

Southbridge, near the
pr dump site, told Jablonski,
that it was “‘depressing” that South-
bridge, after “‘spending $60,000 for
this report” still did not have an-
swers to the residents’ questions.

Jablonski said he had =8
. “philesophical problem" with the
“game town that has spent $200,000
for a landfill should be asked to
study the environmental protections
of the site. Where's the credibility?”’
Jablonski said answers to his and
Charlton’s questions should have
been done in the initial report. He
said it shouldn’t be up to Charlton to
determine these answers.

Jablonski wondered why this site

was chosen in the first place. He said
that the two main criteria for the

- Street,

-

=
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-

§

o) ‘r

i

o
”m .

in our t
also suggested tb
Charlton that it force Southbridge to

hold a formal public hearing on the

landfilt.

put them

Jablonski

in their town, then w!

1f they don’t want them
to
d »

the town it needed

Jablonski told

more assurances than “if we see it

being used for agricultural pur-

poses. .
Selectman Robert Brogna sai

Seuthbridge *‘owes it to the people.

{pollution), then we’ll treat it.”

were an area of more than 50 acres
and an area that had no present use.

Jablonski pointed out that- the
Barefoot Road site meets neither
one of these criteria, being 23 acres
in size, and the land is presently

- original selection of a landfill site







*} The Town of Southbridge (the
ii for an cxpansion of the existing leandfill facility on Barcfoot Road ifito the nop-site

" 1;On March 3 and March 4, 1959, the Board of Health (*BO: ") of the Town of
{ Southbridge,
A Massachuszits, following the required noficos and procedures established f)y_ M.GL.

’ [ri:garding Procedures and Standards for the Conduct of Solid Waste Fa:cx:ii(y Sire '

fot the Town of Southbridge, Massachustt

' -
190 avme Gt
.

TOWN OF SOUTHBRIDGE N
BOARD OF HEALTH To-

3 S

RE:  Slte Asslgnment AppHesfion
TBEP-File Ne. 123919

In the Matter of

The Town of Seathbridge
Barefoot Road Landfill Expausfon

S gt ‘wnt ms? g
»

i

TOWK OF SOUTHE,

"Applicant”) hes Gled an application for a site assipnment

assigned portion of the site, located adjacent to and nosth of the existing active sife; this
expansion will cover a total or appraximatcly 32.2 acres north of the permitted phases of
the laodfill, The capacity of the landfill is also requested to be increased from 379TPD

}10 500 TPD (500 TPD recycling iesidials ahd 80 TED of mumicipal solid waste
HI"MSW™)).

Massachusetis, condueted a public hearing st the Town Hall, Southbtidge, -

¢ 11, §150A and M.G.L. ¢.111, §150A% and the Cods of Massachusetts Regularions

i-Assignments (310 CMR 16.00 et seq).

[Sworn testimony was taken from two (2) wamesses, Richard Barthelmes of Lynafield

Enginccri!xg, Inc,, Danvers, Massachusews, and Flamer Clarke, Director of Public Works

0152
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i i Twenty-nine (29) cxhxb;ts were taken into evidence (sce attached Fxhibit Lxsr) and
franseripts of the hcanngs were provided (o alt BOH members and perties by the -
Applicant. Briefs were requested by parties (the Applicant and a Ten-Citizens Group) to
be submitied by 4:30 p.m. on Monday, April 5. 1999, and the BOH deliberated at a
public meefing held at thc Southbridge Town Hall on Thursday evening, April 8, 1999, .
I , ) :
Based vpon a teview of the evidenoe produced at hearing, the BOH hereby makes the

1{ following findings regarding the suitability of the site proposed by the Applicant for the
o cxpansion of the current landfill and proposed ificreased tonnage.

[

¢ dieeee

The BOH finds that the Applicant presented unrebuticd, uncontroverted and unchallcngcd

evidencs that the site meets all of the fificen (15) specific sfte sustability criteria as
iollowr

'i

Ol ety
v -e

-l

.

4

--Wastc handling area is not within a Zone I of an cxisting public water
supply wedl...

(313199 Tr. a1 p, 8; Exhibit #21, p. 34 and Exhibit £23) Sk o

W En ity ——
“eme v

*No arex of waste dcposmon would be within the, lmcnm Weuhcad
Protection Area ("IWPA")...

(3/3/99 Tr. at - 83-84; ExInbit #21, p. 34-35 and Exhibit #23)
- T3 e 3 -

o , *No area of waste deposition would be vnthm 15,000 fect upgmdxent of the i
existing well for which 3 Zone i has not* bccrrcalculated .

(33199 Tr- atp 89; Exhibit #21, p. 35)
' 47 310 CMEMQQ)L&MJ : .

*No ared of wasle dcposmo:x would be within 1 Zone 1T of 2 pofennal public
water supply...

(3/3/99 Tx. at p. 90; Exchibit 821, p. 35)

i ’
P

wpananome
Lae " o

[rp—

(Rt vt saromy )

2

¢
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10.

~The Department kas not determined that & discharge from the area of waste

deposition would pose & danger to 2 potential public water supply for whick
2 Zone [T hes nof been determined.

(3/3/99 Tr. at p. 91; Exhibir #21, p. 3%}

*No arca of waste deposition would be over the recharge aréa of 3 Sale
Sowrce Aquifer... ’

(3/3/99 Tr. atp. 91, 130; Exhibit #21, p_ 36)

*No area of wasts deposition wonld be less than % mile upgradient of g

surface drinking water supply as defined by groundwater flow or surface
water drainage..,

(31399 Tx. at p. 92; Exhibit #21, p. 36)

surface drinking water supply es defined by proundwater flovw or surface -
watcr drainage...

(313199 Tr. at p. 94; , Echibit #21, p. 3637 sad Exhili #23)

*Although dn area 6f waste deposition may be within 500 fect of 2 private

- water supply well existing or established as a potential supply at the fife of

submittal of the apphication provided, however, the-applicent has shown a-
valid option to purchesg the yestricted area, including the well and will
guarantce not 1o tse the well as a drinking supply, the exercise 6fwhich
shall be a condition of any site assignmient.... .
(3/3/99 Tt. at p. 94-96; , Exhibit #21L, p. 37-38 and the options for
s2id land st attachment #3, Option Agreementy —-

3=
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13.

14.

1s.

- *No waste deposition on the sife would tesult in & threat of An adverse

on

*The maximum high groundwaer fsble is not within four feet of the ground
surface in areas where waste deposition is o occur or, where a finer ig
designed (o the safisfaction of the Department, within for fect of the
boftom of the lower-most liner__
(313199 Tx. atp. 96, 97; Exhibit #21, p. 38 angd Appen. B, Exhibit A
#24)

ey

*The outermost limits of waste deposition or Ieachate containment

stractures are nol within a resource ares protected by the Wetlands

Proteetion Act, M.G.L. ¢. 13 1, §40, incinding the 100 Year floodplain,
(3/3/99 Tr. at p. 96, 97; Exhibit #21, B. 38, 39 end Bxhibit #}7
{FEMA Flood Plain Map})

)R(13) |
~No area of waste deposition or the leachate containment structurcs would
be less than 250 feet to @ lake or river (not including a stream) a5 defined in
310 CMR 10.00, other than a drinking water supply...
(313199 Tr_ at p. 97- 99: Exhibit #21, p. 39 ead Bxhibit #23)

1
~No area of waste deposition would be within 500 fect of an occupied
residential dwcling, bedded health care facility, prison, lower educational
institation or children's pre-school, excluding cquipraent storage or .

condition of any site assignment... - - -
(3/3/99 Tr_ at p. 100, 161: Exhibit #21, p. 39, 40 and Attachment 3,
Option Agreements)

iy

1 - =

irmpact o pronndwater through the discharge of feachate, unless it s
demopstrated to the satisfaction of the Department that a groundwater
protection system will be incorporated to prevent such threat...
(3/3/99 Tr. at p_ 101-104: Exhibj #21,p. 40,4} and Exhibit #25. °
" (Groundwater Contour Map). :

~4.

L ]
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as follows:

|

3.

4.

fi The BOH further finds that the Applicant presented unrebutied, uncontroveried, and
i unchallenged evidence that the site mects all of the General Site Suitabi lity requirements

210 CMR 16.48{442) : '
Agticultyral [ ands, 100 foot buffer will be present between the sjte
assignment area and active farmiand.

(3/3/99 Tr. atpp. 106, 107; Exhibit #21, p 41)

316 CMR 16,40{4)1h) - :
Traffic and Access to the Site, Traffic impscts from the facility operation
will not constitute a dumger to the public health, safety, or the environsment
taking into consideration the following facts:

1.  traffic congestion;

2 pedesirian and vehicle safety;

3. road configurations;

4. alternate rootes; and

5. vehicle emissions - , .

(3/3/99 Tr. at p. 108 -112; Exhibit #21, p 41, 42; and 3/4/99 Tx. at

p.14%)

316 CMR {6.40({4)(c)
. Wildlife end Wildlife Hahitat, The site will not:
1. have an adverse impact on Endangered, Threatened, or
Speeial Concern species listed by the Nafural Heritage and

Bndangered Spocics Program of the Division of Fisherics and -

Wildiife in its databasc; - .

2. havean adverse impact on an Ecologically Significant Natural
Commaunity as documented by the Natural Heritspe and
Endangercd Speciss Program in its database; or

3. have an adverse impact 6n the wildlife hebitat of any state
Wildlife Masagement Area. .

(3/3/99 Tr. atp. 112 -14; Exhibit #21,p. 42 and Exhibit 426
{Massaglgusc.@ts Wildlife Management Areas))

316 CMR 16.40(4)(d)
; Critical Envi “The site will not:
I be Jocated within an Arca of Critical Environmental Concern
(ACEC), as designated by the Secrctary of the Executive
Office of Environmental Affairs; or

_S.
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2. feil to protect the outstending resources of an ACECas
" identificd in the Secretary's designation if the sofid waste
manapement facilify is to be lacated outside, but adfacent to
H the ACEC.
. (3/3/99 Tr. atp. 115; Exhibit #21, P- 45 and Exhibits #23 (G1s
Map) and Exhibit #27 (ACEC) -

5. HOCMRIGANMY:
i\

vt g
e

ofs. The anticipated emissions from the facility
will mect required state and federal air quality standards or criteria or wil]
otherwise not constitnte a danger to the public healfh, safety, or the
environtnent, taking into consideration:
" L the concentration and dispersion of emissions;

2. the number and proximity of sensitive reetplors; and

3. the attainment status of the areq. . '

(3/3/99 Tr. atp. 115-117; Bxhibit #21, p, 45)

- ] inlo consideration the following factors:
. 1. Noise; .
it 2. Litter;
) 3. vermin such as rodents and ingects;
i : 4, odors;
5. bird hazards tg air traffic; and
6. other nuisance problems.

(3/3/99 Tr.at p. 117-123; Exhibit #21, P. 4548 and 3499 Tr. atp.
142-—!49) .. . ..

T 7T M0 CMRI646(4)E) - -
- - . Size of Facility, The proposcd site is eufficient fo properly opetmie and -
mizintain the proposed facility. In tuaking thix dctclminagicm, the distance
— . of the wastc handling area or disposat aren from the property boundary was
: {aken into accaunt,

(343799 Tr.atp 24; BExhibig#21, p. 48,49)

i
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310 CMR 16.40(4)(k)

an expansion of the existing Southbridge Senitary Landfill. The existing
landfil} and proposed cxpansion will be combinied into one contiguons
landfill structure prior to final ¢losure,
(3/3/99 Tr. st pp. 124-127; Exhibit #21, pp. 41-55 gnd Exhibit 823
{Massachuscirs Solid Waste Master Plan, Vol 1& 11, 1937hH

isH; ilities: The proposed ares to be site assigned is located on the
site of the existing Southbridge Mumicipal Landfi] Facility. No other

active solid wast¢ disposal or solid waste combustion facilifies are located
within the Town of Southbridpe.

B3/3/99 Tr. at Pp- 124-127; Exhibit #21, PP- 41-55 and Exhibit #23
{Massachusetts Solid Waste Master Plan, Vol. [ & I, 1997))

R 16
m_fﬂm

ipation, The Southbridge Sanitary ¥ andfily facility ic

(313199 Tx. st pp. 124-127; Exhibit #21, pp. 41-55 and Exhibit 425
{Massachuserts Solid Waste Master Plan, Vol 1& 11, 1997 n

Promotion ‘ . The proposed

id Waste M. .
“Southbridge Enviropmentst Indugtrial Park and Southbridge Sanitary

d5ill expansion were planned to satisfy 5 need identified with the
Massachugetts Solid Waste Management System, The industrial park is
infended ta promote fhe development of businesses involved within the

-7-

The area to be assipned is

AR 001115




1 recycling indnstry. The landfill expansion is intended to provide a tocally
b ~ available facility for the disposal of fesiduals from recycling activity
I concentrated within the industrial park. )

The proposed landfill expangion in conjunction with the development of
WRT's Wood Fibtr Processing and Manufacturing Facility, 8s well as the -
Southbridge Environmental Industrial Park, promotes he gotls of DEP's
Comprehensive Waste Prevention Strategy to divert s much as possible
from the waste stream through recycling and reuse and disposal of
umrecoverable solid waste in an environmeatal sonnd manner, ‘The facility
increases the availabifity of recycling options to business and mmicipalities
located in the state. The proposed WRI faclity will remove approximately
330,000 tons of matesial per year from the region's waste siream through
recycling,

eorerens teweo pevy 1wt
O s doee o) ¢

R T = )

The recovery and rousg of recyclable matesials for the manufactuting of
new products promotes the goal of Integrated Solid Waste Menagement
Systen'to maximize the beneficial rense of regyclable matetials,
(372799 Tr. at pp. £24-127: Exhibit £21, Pp. 41-55 and Exhibit #28
{Mussachusctts Solid Wasts Master Plan, Vol 1Z 11, 1297})

RECISION

saared

Thic Board of Health hereby renders a favosable decision on the Applicant's Pcfifion,
subject to the provisions/conditions identified onpage three'(3) of the February 8, 1999
letier from DEP fo Florence Chandler, Town Manager, Town of Southbridge (see Buxhibit
#22), which provisions/conditions arc hercby incorporated by reference as part of this
approval.

WS ), ’ / :
A )!u'lut.c L -,Aolu»\mv Lesi W
it Darlene. Marcuced, Chairperson . Susanne Latour

_‘Raymoﬁd Renzud g 7 .
Date: ¥/ Z'.([(/Z :
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TY01/28/799  14:05 508 76, 5425

TOWN OF SOUTHEDG Boo2

. hsag

INSPSCNON SERVICRS
TOWN HALY,
41 ELM STREET

- Meeting adjourned at 7:00 PM

TOWN OF SOUTHB<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>